

Misc DJ No. 335/26 in MACP No. 6686/16  
Saida Bewa & Ors. Vs. Sunder Pal @ Lala & Ors.

21.04.2026

**This is an application seeking release of entire remaining amount lying in the form of FDR moved on behalf of the applicant Saida Bewa @ Sahayda.**

Present : Sh. Mithlesh Yadav, Ld. counsel for applicant with applicant in person.

Sh. Manjeet Kumar, Manager, Punjab National Bank in person.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

The applicant is seeking premature encashment of her FDRs on the ground that she requires money for purchase of residential property for herself and bayana agreement has already been executed. It is prayed that entire amount which is lying in the form of FDR in the bank account of the applicant/petitioner may be released in favour of her for the aforesaid purpose. Copy of agreement for sale is enclosed with the present application.

In view of the above, notice was issued to concerned bank Manager regarding the amount lying in the bank account of the applicant. Accordingly, report in this regard is filed today by the concerned Bank Manager.

Vide order dated 05.06.2025, an award for a total sum of Rs. 17,48,000/- was passed in favour of petitioner and against the respondent insurance company. Out of the awarded amount, a sum of Rs. 5,48,000/- was directed to be immediately release to the applicant/petitioner at that time and remaining amount was directed to be kept in FDR for a sum of Rs. 25,000/- each for one month, two months, three months and so on and so forth having cumulative interest.

Taking into consideration the submissions made, application is allowed. **Accordingly, concerned Bank Manager, Punjab National Bank, Adarsh Nagar Branch, Delhi, is directed to release the entire amount alongwith up to date interest lying in the bank account of the applicant/petitioner, on completing necessary formalities, as per rules. Application stands disposed of accordingly.**

File be sent back to record room after necessary compliance.

Copy of this order be given dasti to applicant.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/21.04.2026